

No. 05-465

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SANGITA K. RAO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
I. The RICO term “enterprise” encompasses an association in fact that includes a corporation as a constituent member	6
A. Section 1961(4) of Title 18 contains an illustrative, rather than exclusive, list of RICO “enterprises”	7
B. Petitioner’s construction of the RICO term “enterprise” is inconsistent with the usual understanding of that term and would hinder the effective implementation of the statute	12
II. Respondents’ complaint adequately alleged a violation of 18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	21
A. Respondents’ complaint adequately alleged that petitioner has participated in the operation of a RICO enterprise	21
B. No exception to RICO’s prohibitions exists for “arms-length dealings” between distinct business entities	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	7, 8
---	------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 956 (2004)	4, 22
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	14
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) . . .	13, 30
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	13, 19, 20, 27, 29
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	22
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1246 (2006)	13
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	9, 10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	24
<i>Haraco, Inc. v. American Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), aff’d, 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	28
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	7, 8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Namet v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 179 (1963)	13
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	8
<i>Radio & Television Broad. Technicians Local Union 1264 v. Broadcast Serv. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	13
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine</i> <i>Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir.1994) . .	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . .	19, 22, 28
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	23
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> No. 04-1527 (argued Feb. 21, 2006)	8
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1114 (1996)	17
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	9, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Aimone</i> , 715 F.2d 822 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1217 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. BCCI Holdings, Luxembourg</i> , S.A., 69 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Blinder</i> , 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993)	12, 22
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 394 F.2d 151 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 839 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 954 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Church</i> , 955 F.2d 688 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 881 (1992)	22
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1030 (1989)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1015 (2000)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 927 (1980)	10, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1155 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919 and 502 U.S. 823 (1991)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1094 (2002)	11
<i>United States v. Navarro-Ordas</i> , 770 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1016 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 821 (1988)	27
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 596 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Pa.), aff'd, 749 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1015 (1985)	12, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 273 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 999 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. Stolfi</i> , 889 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1989)	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Suggs</i> , 374 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1079 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 1008, 458 U.S. 1109, and 459 U.S. 825 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	6, 11, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Zizzo</i> , 338 F.2d 577 (7th Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 915 (1965)	13
<i>Willheim v. Murchison</i> , 342 F.2d 33 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 840 (1965)	12

Statutes and rules:

Act of Oct. 15, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947	15
Immigration and Nationality Act, 18 U.S.C. 1546 (§ 274) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. 1961 (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	7, 8, 11, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(F) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
18 U.S.C. 1961(2)	7
18 U.S.C. 1961(3)	7, 8, 19
18 U.S.C. 1961(4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1961(5)	2, 9, 17

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1961(6)	7
18 U.S.C. 1961(7)	7
18 U.S.C. 1961(8)	7
18 U.S.C. 1961(9)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. 1961(10)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. 1962	15
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1963	2
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)	19
18 U.S.C. 1964(a)	8
18 U.S.C. 1964	20
18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	2, 15
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. 1952(b)(1964)	13
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)(2)	24
Rule 12(b)(6)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(h) (18 U.S.C. App. at	
1465 (1976))	8, 11
Miscellaneous:	
10 William M. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the</i> <i>Law of Private Corporations</i> (2001 rev. ed.)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 1574, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	10
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	10, 20

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	7
